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DPA’s Role and Support

  SFSO – DPA Oversight Agreements
 2019 Original MOU – Sheriff V. Hennessy / DPA Director P. Henderson

 2020 1st Amended LOA – Sheriff P. Miyamoto / DPA Director P. Henderson

 2023 LOA California A.B. 481 (Military Equipment Use) Oversight

 2024 2nd Amended LOA – All Deaths In Custody

  Support the SDOB and OSIG
 Administrative – Budget, Technical, Reporting, Newsletters, Clerical  

 Operational –  Investigations, Critical Incidents, Jail Visits, Community Events

 Infrastructure – Case Management System, Facilities, Workstations, Toolbox

 Transitional – Workflow, Interagency Agreements, Onboarding, Training 



DPA’s Role and Support

4

SFSO – DPA Agreements
Sworn sheriff deputies
 Use of Force – Injury or Death
 Use of Weapon or Control Device
 Sexual Misconduct
 Pattern/Practice–Retaliation/Harassment/ Bias 
 Reckless Disregard – Health or Safety
Additional misconduct at SFSO discretion
All in-custody deaths
Recommend investigative findings only
No subpoena power to conduct hearings
Access to information by agreement

SF Charter Section 4.137
All SFSO employees and contractors

All complaints

No limitation on additional misconduct
All in-custody deaths
Recommend findings & disciplinary action
Subpoena power
Requires cooperation



Case
Stats

Cases Opened Q2 2025
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Case
Stats

Cases Closed Q2 2025
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Case
Stats

Cases Pending Q2 2025
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SOURCES OF COMPLAINTS

ONLINE
PHONE

REFERRAL

Q2 2025
COMPLAINTS

N=10

County Jail #3
County Jail #2

Other
SF Main 
Library

Q2 2025
LOCATIONS

N=10



Complainant Demographics Q2 2025Complainants # %
Complainants 10 100%
Anonymous Complainants 0 0%
Total 10 100%
Gender # %
Female 0 0%
Male 5 50%
Genderqueer / Gender Non-binary 0 0%
Transgender 1 10%
Declined to State 4 40%
Grand Total 10 100.00%
Race/Ethnicity # %
Asian 0 0%
Black or African American 2 20%
Hispanic or Latinx 2 20%
White 1 10%
Other 1 10%
Declined to State 4 40%
Total 10 100.00%
Age # %
1-13 (by an adult) 0 0%
14-16 0 0%
17-19 0 0%
20-30 0 0%
31-40 0 0%
41-50 0 0%
51-60 0 0%
61-70 0 0%
71-80 0 0%
Over 80 0 0%
Declined to State 10 100%

Male

Transgender

Declined to 
State

GENDER
N=10

Black or African 
American

Hispanic or 
Latinx

WhiteOther

Declined to 
State

RACE/ETHNICITY
N=10



Jail Population Demographics
July 10, 2025: Jail Population (N) = 1244

18-25
18%

26-35
35%

36-45
30%

46-55
11%

55+
6%

AGE GROUPS*

Male
92%

Female
8%

GENDER*

White
22%

Hispanic
27%

Black
40%

Blank 
4%

Other
7%

ETHNICITY*

*SFSO’s data set does not 
include gender identity. Age is 
age at the time of booking. 
Ethnicity and Race are self-
reported.  



Case Findings Q2 2025

Case
Stats

N=34 + 3 Referrals Exonerated Sustained Not Sustained No Finding Unfounded

MI
SC

ON
DU

CT

The deputy behaved or spoke in a manner unbecoming an deputy. 1
The deputy engaged in other unequal treatment. 1
The deputy failed to provide medical treatment. 1 1
The deputy improperly touched an adult in a sexual manner. 1
The deputy prepared an incomplete or inaccurate incident report. 1
The deputy used unnecessary or excessive force. 7 6 1 5

NE
GL

EC
T The deputy failed to activate a body-worn camera as required. 6 1

The deputy failed to properly care for, or monitor, a person in custody. 1
The deputy failed to write an incident report. 1

The deputy behaved or spoke in a manner unbecoming an deputy.
The deputy engaged in other unequal treatment.

The deputy failed to provide medical treatment.
The deputy improperly touched an adult in a sexual manner.

The deputy prepared an incomplete or inaccurate incident report.
The deputy used unnecessary or excessive force.

The deputy failed to activate a body-worn camera as required.
The deputy failed to properly care for, or monitor, a person in custody.

The deputy failed to write an incident report.

1

1

1

7

6

1

1

6

1

1

1

1

5

1

Exonerated Sustained Not Sustained No Finding Unfounded



Ongoing Projects
Cloud-Based File System

Electronic Use of Force Tracking

SFSO Discipline Guidelines

DataSF – Data Dashboards

Electronic Complaints – Jail Tablets & Kiosks

Jail Wide Digital Survey



Marshall Khine 
Email: marshall.khine@sfgov.org
Phone: (415) 241-7711 

Questions & Comments…

mailto:marshall.khine@sfgov.org
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